

RESOLUTION 23-13

A RESOLUTION TO SET TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETINGS

WHEREAS, the Town Charter serves as the chief governing document for the Town of Millville; and

WHEREAS, Section 9 of the Town Charter, entitled "Regular and Special Meetings," states that Council shall set their regular meetings at their organizational meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Millville, shall hold at least one (1) meeting in each month on the second Tuesday of the month. If the second Tuesday of the month shall be legal holiday or Council determines they are unable to meet the requirements for the second Tuesday of the month, the monthly meeting of the Town Council shall be held on the fourth Tuesday of the month. Additional meetings of the Town Council may be held in the same month, scheduled on an 'as needed' basis, and notification procedures shall be the same as those for a regular meeting.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, Secretary of the Town Council of the Town of Millville, do hereby certify that the above Resolution was passed at the meeting of the Town Council, duly called and convened, held on the 14th day of March, 2023, at which a quorum was present and voting throughout and that same is still in full force and effect.

SECRETARY OF TOWN COUNCIL

SYNOPSIS

The Resolution sets the second Tuesday of each month as the default date for Council's regular monthly meeting, as has been the Town's practice.